(ii) Morbidity risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder health experience being different than expected

(iii) Longevity risk – risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected

(iv) Investment return risk – risk of loss arising from actual returns being different than expected

(v) Expense risk – risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected

(vi)Policyholder decision risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

All contracts are subject to a liability adequacy test reflecting management’s best estimate of current estimate of cash flow.

(ii) Sensitivity

The reasonableness of the estimation process of future liabilities is tested by an analysis of sensitivity  under several different scenarios.
This analysis enables the Company to assess the most significant assumptions and monitor the emerging variations accordingly.

The results of the sensitivity testing are presented in the table below. It shows the impact of changing one item of the basis while
keeping all other items in line with the base run:

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY
2022

Total Assets
Total

Liabilities Surplus
Change from
central value

Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 %
Central* 51,127,074 40,576,861 6,252,080 -

All interest rates -1% but not CPI 51,127,074 41,755,544 4,228,796 -32.40%
CPI -1% 51,127,074 40,526,299 6,327,732 1.20%
Equity & Property market values -10% 48,668,933 40,141,364 4,027,728 -35.60%
Lapses -10% 51,127,074 40,589,659 6,169,010 -1.30%
Mortality & Morbidity -5% 51,127,074 40,672,625 6,122,572 -2.10%
Expenses -10% 51,127,074 40,513,871 6,343,537 1.50%
Terminal Bonus +10% 51,127,074 40,576,861 6,090,678 -2.60%
Reversionary Bonus +10% 51,127,074 40,576,861 5,744,810 -8.10%

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Estimates and  judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations
of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group and the Company make estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting estimates will, by
definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material